Other senior management 244,025

604,490

Transactions with related parties and key management personnel
Group key management personnel costs

2020
£000

2019
£000

Group aggregate salaries and short-term benefits 1,516 1,778
Post-employment benefits 40 36
Share based payments (15) 10

1,541 1,824

Indica Automotive Limited is a joint venture undertaking in which the Group has joint control.

2020
£000

2019
£000

Transactions:
Sales and costs recharged to joint venture 86 92
Purchases from joint venture 1,775 2,352
Balance at the year end owed to the Group 10 94
Balance at the year end (owed by) the Group (420) (696)

25. Control
In the opinion of the Directors there is no one ultimate controlling party.

90 Autins Group plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2020

26. Impact of transition to IFRS 16
The tables below present the main statements as reported and as they would have been reported without IFRS 16, consistent with the 2019
comparatives, in order to show the impact on line items and in total.

Impact on the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Year ended 30 September 2020
As reported

£000

IFRS 16
adjustments

£000

Amounts
without adoption

of IFRS 16
£000

Revenue 21,517 – 21,517
Cost of sales (15,472) (53) (15,525)

Gross profit 6,045 (53) 5,992
Other operating income 787 787
Distribution expenses (650) – (650)
Administrative expenses (7,474) (171) (7,645)

Operating loss (1,292) (224) (1,516)
Finance expense (523) 305 (218)
Share of post-tax profit of equity accounted joint ventures 55 – 55

Loss before tax (1,760) 81 (1,679)
Tax expense 37 – 37

Loss after tax for the year (1,723) 81 (1,642)
Loss per share
Basic and diluted earnings per share (4.35)p 0.20p (4.15)p

Impact on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 September 2020
As reported

£000

IFRS 16
adjustments

£000

Amounts
without adoption

of IFRS 16
£000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 10,082 – 10,082
Right-of-use assets 5,001 (5,001) –
Intangible assets 3,322 – 3,322
Investments in equity-accounted joint ventures 147 – 147
Deferred tax asset 149 – 149

Total non-current assets 18,701 (5,001) 13,700

Current assets
Inventories 1,938 – 1,938
Trade and other receivables 4,339 98 4,437
Cash in hand and at bank 2,974 – 2,974

Total current assets 9,251 98 9,349

Total assets 27,952 (4,903) 23,049

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 3,151 388 3,539
Loans and borrowings 1,027 – 1,027
Lease liabilities 917 (917) –

Total current liabilities 5,095 (529) 4,566

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 117 – 117
Loans and borrowings 3,847 – 3,847
Lease liabilities 4,970 (4,970) –
Deferred tax liability 74 – 74

Total non-current liabilities 9,008 (4,970) 4,038

Total liabilities 14,103 (5,499) 8,604

Net assets 13,849 596 14,445

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company
Share capital 792 – 792
Share premium account 15,866 – 15,866
Other reserves 1,886 – 1,886
Currency differences reserve (127) – (127)
Retained earnings (4,568) 596 (3,972)

Total equity 13,849 596 14,445

Notes to the financial statements continued

Financial StatementsGovernanceStrategic Report

91Autins Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2020

Impact on the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Year ended 30 September 2020
As reported

£000

IFRS 16
adjustments

£000

Amounts
without adoption

of IFRS 16
£000

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss after tax (1,723) 81 (1,642)
Adjustments for:
Income tax (37) – (37)
Finance expense 523 (305) 218
Employee share-based payment (credit)/charge (15) – (15)
Other non-cash income (109) – (109)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 836 – 836
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 851 (851) –
Amortisation of intangible assets 317 – 317
Share of post-tax profit of equity accounted joint ventures (55) – (55)

588 (1,075) (487)
Decrease in trade and other receivables 2,296 – 2,296
Decrease in inventories 23 – 23
Decrease in trade and other payables (1,426) 221 (1,204)

Cash from operations 1,482 (764) 628
Income taxes paid (5) – (5)

Net cash flows from operating activities 1,476 (764) 623

Investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (155) – (155)
Purchase of intangible assets (125) – (125)
Dividend received from equity accounted joint venture 125 – 125

Net cash used in investing activities (155) – (155)

Financing activities
Interest paid (421) 305 (116)
Share issue expenses paid (17) – (17)
Bank loans advanced 4,523 – 4,523
Loan issue expenses paid (66) – (66)
Bank loan repaid (213) – (213)
Payment of lease liabilities (549) 549 –
Hire purchase capital payments (168) – (168)
Decrease in invoice discounting (3,716) – (3,716)

Net cash (used in)/from financing activities (627) 854 227

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 695 – 695
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 2,125 – 2,125

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 2,820 – 2,820

92 Autins Group plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2020

Directors Adam Attwood, Non-Executive Chairman
Gareth Kaminski-Cook, Chief Executive Officer
James Larner (Resigned 31 December 2019)
Kamran Munir, Chief Financial Officer (Appointed 1 January 2020)
Neil MacDonald, Non-Executive Director
Ian Griffiths, Non-Executive Director

Company Secretary Kamran Munir

Registered Office Central Point One
Central Park Drive
Rugby
Warwickshire
CV23 0WE

Telephone Number +44 (0)1788 578 300

Website www.autins.com

Nominated Advisor and Broker N+I Singer
1 Bartholomew Lane
London
EC2N 2AX

Solicitors to the Company Freeths LLP